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MEMORANDUM

TO: The Honorable Brian J. J. Choy, Director
Office of Environmental Quality Control

FROM: Keith W. Ahue, Chairperson
Board of ILand and Natural ReSources

SUBJECT: Document for Publication in the OBEQC Bulletin Final
Environmental Assessment for Conservation District Use
Application LA-3/11/93-2634 for a water reservoir, access
road, and appurtenant waterlines at Ianai City, Kamoku,
Lanai, T™K: 4-9-02: 01

The above menticned Chapter 343 document was reviewed and a
_negative declaration was declared based upon the final
envirormental assessment provided with the CDUA. .

Please feel free to call Roy Schaefer of our Office of Conservation
and Environmental Affairs, at 587-0377, if you have any gquestions.
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- RARER March 9, 1993
- 2N 93P-171/144.0100

Mr. John P. Keppler I, Acting Director
Board of Land and Naturat Resources
P. O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Keppler:

Conservation District Use Application
Proposed 0.5 to .735 MG Reservoir, Access Road and Appurtenant Water Lines
TMK 4-9-2: Portion of 1, Koele, Island of Lanai, Hawaii o

- On behalf of the applicant, Lanai Company, Inc., enclosed are the original and 17 copies of a
Conservation District Use Application (CDUA) for the construction and maintenance of the above

- reservoir, access road and water lines.
. We had previously submitted an application for the project (CDUA No. LA-6-18-92-2578) on
- June 17, 1992. A public hearing before hearing officer and BLNR member John Arisumi was held on
P Lanai on October 8, 1992. In response to a Maui County Planning Department request, we realigned
P the access road to minimize impact on existing trees at the project site. As a result, the reservoir site
- also had to be changed somewhat. The new layout will allow more trees to be retained.
[ The time needed to make the above changes required us to withdraw the initial application, as the
' 180-day period would have been exceeded before CDUA processing could be completed. Before
P ee submitting this current application for essentially the same project, we sought other potential sites for
' the water reservoir outside the Conservation District and found none as suitable from both an
o environmental and engineering viewpoint.
- For this current submittal, we are requesting a range for the capacity of the reservoir from 500,000
e to 735,000 gallons. At either size, the base of the reservoir would remain at 62 feet in diameter and the
height vary from 33 to 42 feet. All other aspects of the project would remain the same. The flexibility
-3 is requested to allow for potential needed capacity when the reservoir serving upper Lanai City
-8 residents is out of service for maintenance or emergency.
. We have already met the requirements of the Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) process and
i responded to comments to the Draft EA, to Maui County Planning Department concerns as well as
8 those raised during the public hearing, in the attached EA. We respectfully request that you consider
this the Final EA for CDUA No. LA-6-18-92-2578.
{3
e Thank you for your yonsidcraﬁon and I hope to hear from you soon.
03 Sincerely,
L Anne L. Mapes
i 3
cc: Lanai Company, Inc.
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STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND _NATURAL RESOURCES

P. 0. BOX
HONOLULU, HAWAII

DEPARTMENT MASTER APPLICATION FORM

96809

(Print or Type)

February 1983

FOR DLNR USE ONLY
Reviewed by
Date

Accepted by
Date
Docket/File No.
180-Day Exp.
EIS Required

PH Required
Board Approved
Disapproved
Hell No.

~I.  LANDOWNER/WATER SOURCE OWNER II.

(If State land, to be filled
in by Government Agency in
control of property)

Name Dele Food Company

Address 650 Twilei Road

Honolulu, HI 96817

Telephone No. 548-2907
DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

it
gxs;hjg~2éf%£2;§é%%g:i:iaff?ug!
SIGNATURE -

By Kevin Shaney Zv.p.
Date 3/5/93

-

1I1I. TYPE OF PERMIT(S) APPLYING FOR

() A. State Lands
(X) B. Conservation District Use IV.
() c. Withdraw Water From A Ground
Water Control Area
() 0. Supply Water From A Ground
Water Control Area
() E. Well Drilling/Modification

-Address

APPLICANT {Water Use, omit if applicant
is landowner)

Name Lanai Company, Inc.

650 Iwilei Road, 3rd Floor

Bonolulu, BI 96817

Telephone No. 548-4811

Interest in Property Developer

[ e

. Island

(Indicate intkrest, in property;: submit
written evidente of interest)

*SIGNATURE \ 1

Date 3/3/93

*If for a Corporation, Partnership,
Agency or Organization, must be signed
by an authorized officer.

WELL OR LAND PARCEL LOCATION REQUESTED

District Lahaina

Lanai

County Maui County

. Tax Map Key 2nd Division, 4-9-02:Portion

‘ £ 1. :
Area of Parcel 0.9 ac.X of an 87,0?1.8 ac.

{Tndicate in acres or Darce
sq. ft.)

Term (if lease)




MASTER APPLICATION FORM Rev, 2/89

- , V. Environmental Requirements

Pursuant to Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and in
— accordance with Title 11; Chapter 200, Environmental Impact
Statement Rules for applicant actions, an Envirormental
assessment of the proposed use must be attached. the
Envirommental assessment shall include, but not be limited

- to the following:

(1} Identification of applicant or proposing agency:
See Section 1 on page A-1 of agiagﬁ;d éahi%it A.
(2) Identification of approving agency, if applicable;
See Section II on page A-1-of attached Exhibit A.
(3) Identification of agencies consulted in making
assessment; :
See Section III on page A-1 of attached Exhibit A.
(4) General description of the action's technical,
economic, social, and environmental characteristics:;
See Section IV on page A-2 of attached Exhibit A.
(5) Summary description of the affected environment,
—_ including suitable and adequate location and site maps:
: See Section V on page A-10 of attached Exhibit A.
- {6) Identification and summary of major impacts and
- alternatives considered, if any;
See Section VI on page A-17 of attached Exhibit A.
{(7) Proposed mitigation measures, if any: :

See Section VII on page A-18 of attached Exhibit A.
- {8) Determination; .
- See Section VIII on page A-19 of attached Exhibit A.
(9) Findings and reasons supporting determination:; and
L = See Section IX on page A-19 of attached Exhibit A.
! : (10) Agencies to be consulted in the preparation of the -
P E1s, if applicable.
} '“' VI. Summary of Proposed Use (what is proposed)
; ‘
E , See Section VI on page 2 of Attached to completed
£ Department Master Application Form.
L
!
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e
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INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ALL USES

I.

Description of Parcel

A.
B.

' H -
Description: Describe the activity proposed, its purpose and all operations
to be conducted. (Use additional sheets as necessary).

See Section II on page 4 of Attachment.
Commencement Date: _See Section ITIA of Attachment.

1I.

I1l.

IV.

Existing structures/Use. (Attach description or map).
See Section IA on page 3 of Attachment.
Existing utilities. {1t available, indicate size and location on
map. Include electricity, water, telephone, drainage, and sewarage).
See Section IB on page 3 of Attachment,
Existing access. (Provide map showing roadways, trails, if any.
Give street name. Indicate width, type of paving and ownership).
See Section IC on page 3 of Attachment.
Vegetation. (Describe or provide map showing location and types
of vegetation. Indicate if rare native plants are present).
See Section ID on page 3 of Attachment.
Topography; if ocean area, give depths. (Submit contour maps for
ocean areas and areas where slopes are 40% or more. Contour maps
will also be required for uses involving tall structures, gravity
flow and other special cases).

See Section IE on pagé3 of Attachment.
If shoreline area, escribe shoreline. (Indicate if shoreline is

sandy, muddy, rocky, etc. Indicate cliffs, reefs, or other features
such as access to shoreline).

-See Section IF on page 4 of Attachment. .
Existing covenants, easements, restrictions. (If State lands, indi-

cate present encumbrances.),

See Section IG on page 4 of Attachment.
Historic sites affected. (1f applicable, attach map and descriptions).

See Section IH on page 4 of Attachment. .

Completion Date: See Section. I1IB of Attachment.

TYPE OF USE REQUESTED {Mark where appropriate) (Please refer to Title 13,

Chapter 2)

Permitted Use (exception occasional use);
DLNR Title 13, Chapter 2, section s Subzone .

Accessory Use (accessory to 2 permitted use):
DLNR Title 13, Chapter 2, Section 3 Subzone .

Occasional Use: Subzone _ .

Temporary Variance: Subzone .

Conditional Use: Subzone R

.
——————




0.9 acs.t within State Conservation; 1.8 acs.t for total project.

{indicate in acres or sg- ft.)

Area of Proﬁosed Use

- Name & Distance of Nearest Town or Landmark
About 1/2 mile west of Lanai City

jthin 40 feet of the boundary of
g interpretation of the

Boundary Interpretation (If the area is w

the Conservation District, include map showin

boundary by the State Land Use Commission).
See Section IVD on page 11 of Attachment.

) Conservation District Subzone Resource (R)

County General Plan Designation Conservation

- V. FILING FEE

1. Enclose $50.00. A1l fees shall b
or cashier's check, and payable to

as defined, submit additional public hearing

e in the form of cash, certified
the State of Hawaii.

; ' 2. If use is commercial,
; fee of $50.00.

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR CONDITIONAL USE ONLY

I. Plans: (A1l plans should include north arr

A. - Area Plan: Area pfan should include but not be limited to relation-
ship of proposed uses to existing and future uses in abutting parcels;

Lo identification of major existing facilities; names and addresses of

L adjacent property owners.

See Section IA on page 12 of Attachment. o
- -B. Site Plan: Site plan (maps) should include, but not be limited to,
Finensions and shape of lot; metes and bounds, including easements

jncluding vegetation, water area,

ow and graphic scale).

o _ and their use; existing features,
roads, and utilities.

See Section IB on page 12 of Attachment. .
s should include, but not be

- C. Construction Plan: Construction plan ! t be
d changes in contours; all buildings

Yimited to, existing and propose 5 1 : ; D !
and structures with indicated use and critical dimensions (including
floor plans); open space and recreation areas; landscaping, including
buffers; roadways, including widths; offstreet parking area; existing
- and proposed drainage; proposed utilities and other improvements;
B revegetation plans; drainage plans including erosion sedimentation

' controls; and grading, trenching, filling, dredging or soil disposal.

D. Maintenance Plans: For all uses {nvolving power transmission, fuel

; ines, drainage systems, ukmanned communication facilities and road-
- ways not maintained by a public agency, plans for maintenance shall
_ be included. ..
o See Section ID on page 12 of Attachment. .
ol E. Management Plans: For any appropriate use of animal, plant, or
5 mineral resources, management plans are required.
~ See Section IE on page 12 of Attachment. . . .
ical Site plan: Where there exists historic

i . F. Historic or Archaeologil :
P or archaeological sites on the State or Federal Register, a plan
must be submitted including a survey of the site(s); significant
features; protection, salvage, or restoration plans.

~ See Section IF on page 12 of Attachment. ) ] ]
i I1. Subzone Objective: Demonstrate that the intended use 1s consistent with
- the objective of the subject Conservation District Subzone (as stated in

- Title 13, Chapter 2).
] See Section II on page 13 gfsAttachment.

!
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OEQC BULLETIN PUBLICATION FORM

Koele Water Reservoir and Access Road

TITLE OF PROJECT:

LOCATION: ISLAND Lanai oistacy . Lahaina
ond Division, 4-9-02: Portion of 1

TAX MAP KEY :

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES:

Type of Acton: AGENCY, APPLICANT__X ‘

Applicable State or Federal Statute:
NEPA (Fadera! Actions Only)

X Chapter 343, HRS ___ Cheptic 205A, HRS
Typs of Documant i
Draft Environmental Assessment ___ Dafgs NEPA NOP
{Nagativa Declaration anticipatad)
X Fnal Envionmenta! Assessment RS - __  NePADnngs
(Negative Ceclarationt
_— Fins! Enviconmantal Aszessment _— NEPA FONS! — NEPA Fnal EIS
{ E15 Preparation Notice)
Type of Ravition (if spplicable):
Revizad —_ Supplemantal Addendum ___ Other [please explsin)

Prior to general distribution, plaase submit to OEQC: 4 copiss of the Deait EA, Final EA (Negative Declarstion ot EIS Preparation
Notice), 4 copies of the Dralt EIS or Fnel EIS [For Dialt and Fina! EiSs an additional copy is maded to orac.)

PROPOSING AGENCY OR APPLICANT SHOULD SUBMIT COPIES OF THE DOCUMENTS TO THE APPROVING AGENCY
OR ACCEPYING AUTHORITY PRIOR TO SUBMITTING COPIES TO OFQC.

APPROVING AGENCY OR
:ﬁrc,%%, Department of tand and Natural Resources
ADDRESS: 1151 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

CONTACT: PHONE: 587-0377
ﬁo"P'cos‘mma:Acsﬂcron Lanai Company, Inc.
ADDRESS: 650 Iwilei- Road, 3rd Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
CONTACT: PHONE: 548-2928
CONSULTANT: Belt Coliins & Associates
ADDRESS: 680 Ala Moana Boulevard, First Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
CONTACT: Anne Mapes prone: 521=5361

COMMENT PERIOD END DATE;
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CONOITIONS WHICH TRIGCIRED THE LIS LAW: MLASE CHECK ALL THAT AFFLY TO THE PROPOSED ACTION,

Use of lends in the Wakid] Spaciel District

—  Useof Stats or County lands or functs —_—

HRS 343-50s111) HRS 342-5(2}{5)
X Use of Conservation District Lands Amendment to & County Geneal Plan

HRS 343-512)i2} HRS 343-5(a}(8)
Use of Shoseline Setback Ares Reciessificstion of Conservation Leands
HRS 243-5(s)12} HRS 342-50121
Use of Historic Site or District Constructonormodificabionof halicopter faciities
HRS 243-5(s]14} HRS 343-5(s)13)

OTHER CONDITIONS:

Use of Specis! Management Ares (City & County of Honolwlu}

Other®

A —

* N the project does not tigger HRS 343, please explain why document Is being submitied to OEOC.

SUMMARY of the proposed action ot profect 1o be published in the OEOC Bulletin. Fleose subart i a2 8 summary ready for .
publication. The description should be brief {300 words or less), y#t provide sufficient detall to convey the full impact of the

proposed sction.

The applicant proposes to ccmstruct a 500,000~ to 735,000-gallon
reservoir, access road, and appurtenant water lines approximately one
balf mile east of Lanai City. The reservoir will be approximately
62 feet in diameter and 33 to 42 feet high. The water lines will
connect Xoele Well No. 8 and Koele Well No. 3 to the reservoir and the
reservoir to its gervice area. Algo proposed are grading of a roadway
to provide access to the reservoir site, geological testing, and future
maintenance. The access roadway has been realigned to minimize the need
to cut trees at the project site and vieinity.

The reservoir will service the Koele Project District and the
upper portion of Lanai City. This upper portion will have improved fire
flow pressure once the proposed reservoir is constructed.

Impacts due to the project will mostly be temporary construction
period ones. Long-term impacts are expected to be beneficial. Poten-
tial adverse visual impacts will be mitigated by trees and painting the
reservoir a color that will make it blend into the natural environment.

the publicetion dote for the OEQC Bulletin, please sssist us by bringing
with the project description Isize 3 1727 or 5 1/4° Gisk are accepiable;
85 early a3 possidle. Thank you.

NOTE: Since the deadline for EIS submitial is so close to
the Documant for Publication Form and s computer disk
prafetably WordParfect 5.1 or ASCI text formasit] to the Office of Environmaental Quelity Conlrol

Page 2

OEQC Bulletin Publication Form - Revised 1/92




ATTACHMENT TO

DEPARTMENT MASTER APPLICATION FORM

~ Conservation District Use Application
for Proposed Water Reservoir and

Access Road at Koele, Lanai




V.

VL.

ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENT

Pursuant to Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and in accordance with
Title 11, Chapter 200, Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) Rules for Applicant
Actions, an Environmental Assessment of the proposed use has been prepared
and is attached as Exhibit A.

MMARY OF PROPOSED USE

The entire project site is located on approximately 1.8 acres within and mauka of
the Koele Project District near Lanai City, Lanai. The reservoir site and the upper
portion of the access road, which encompasses 0.9 acre and are the subject of this
Conservation District Use Application (CDUA), are located on an 87,011.7737-
acre parce! identified as Tax Map Second Division, 4-9-02:01. The remaining
lower portion of the access road is within the Koele Project District and is located
on a 441.798-acre parcel identified as Tax Map Second Division, 4-9-18:02.

The applicant proposes the construction of a 500,000 to 735,000-gallon reservoir,
access road and appurtenant water lines, approximately a half mile to the east of
Lanai City. Refer to Figure 1, Project Location. (All figures referred to are part of

the Environmental Assessment.)

The reservoir will service the proposed residential development in the Koele
Project District and upper portion of Lanai City. The reservoir will be approxi-
mately 62 feet in diameter and 33 to 42 feet high. The water lines will connect
Koele Well No. 8 and Koele Well No. 3 to the reservoir and the reservoir to its
service area. The water lines will run under the access road at a minimum depth

of three feet.

The first phase of the project involves the grading of a roadway to provide access
to the proposed reservoir site. This action is to provide access for geological
testing equipment. Geological testing is the second phase and will be performed
to determine the stability of the site for use as a reservoir. If testing proves
favorable, the final phase, the construction of a reservoir, water lines and access
road will be implemented. Refer to Figure 3, Proposed Site Plan for Koele
Reservoir and Access Road; Figure 4, Typical Access Road Section; and Figure 5,
Typical Reservoir Section. Construction of the proposed project is estimated to
cost approximately $1 million.




The lower portions of the access road and water lines will be located within the
State Urban District and the Koele Project District. This portion of the project site
is designated for residential use. Refer to Figure 2, Proposed Project with Koele
Project District. (Maui County has recently granted Phase Il approval for the
Project District, subject to conditions.}

The reservoir site and the upper portion of the access road and water line are
located within the State Conservation District. The approximate location of this
State Urban/Conservation District boundary is shown in Figure 3, Proposed Site
Plan for Koele Reservoir and Access Road. This Conservation District Use
Application (CDUA) is being filed for the upper portion of this project site,
including the reservoir, which are located within the State Conservation District.
The metes and bounds description of the State Urban/Conservation District
boundary is included in Appendix G of this report.




INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ALL USES

DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL

A.

C.

Existing Structur e

There are no structures or uses currently on the project site. The land has
not been in any known recent uses. This forest land consists mainly of non-
native species and is characterized as a closed-canopied mixed forest. The
koa tree grove, according to the biological report (Appendix C), “is
believed to be planted and is not considered a native community.”

Existing Ultilities

The only utilities in close proximity to the project site are the existing
freshwater wells, Koele Well No. 8 and Koele Well No. 3. The proposed
access road will be located immediately next to Koele Well No. 8 to
provide access to the well and for connection to the water line that runs
between the well and the reservoir.

Existing Access

Access to the project site from Lanai City is by a dirt road to Koele Well
No. 8, then by foot up to the proposed reservoir site.

Vegetation

A biological survey of the project site was conducted by Kenneth M.
Nagata on November 22, 1991. The survey identified 22 species of
vegetation on the site. The vegetation consists largely of non-native
species and can be characterized as a closed-canopied mixed forest. This
forest consists mainly of Koa, Red Ironbark, Paperbark, Ironwood, Silk Oak
and Albizia falcataria. Strawberry guava and Christmas berry constitute the
shrub layer. The herb layer is very sparse and consists of widely scattered
tree seedings, Boston fern and an Athyrium. See Appendix C.

Of the 22 species of vegetation present, two are endemic or possibly
endemic and four are indigenous or possibly indigenous. All of the native




species are widespread and common throughout the State. No native
plant communities or rare and endangered species were found.

A follow-up survey was conducted in November 1992. Differences in
vegetation encountered in the second walk-through were deemed
inconsequential. See Appendix D.

Topography

The project site is located approximately half a mile to the east of Lanai
City. The project site varies in elevation from 1,900 to 2,060 feet above
mean sea level. Located on the relatively steep slope of Puu Nene, the
project site varies in slope between 20 to 30 percent with an average of
about 25 percent.

Shoreline Description

The project site is not on the shoreline; therefore, no shoreline description
is required.

Existing Covenants, Easements, Restrictions

The applicant is not aware of any existing covenants, easements or
restrictions on the project site.

H. Historic Sites Affected

An archaeological survey of the project site and surrounding area was
conducted by Cultural Surveys Hawaii on October 24, 1991. Refer to
Appendix E, Archaeological Survey. No surface historical, cultural, or
archaeological resources were observed on the project site. Literature
research also indicated the probable absence of any subsurface cultural

deposits.

Il DESCRIPTION

See Section VI, Summary of Proposed Use, preceding.




. MMENCEMENT AND MPLETION DATES

A. Commencement_Date

- Construction is expected to commence within 60 days after the receipt of -
all required government approvals.

B. Completion Date

- The reservoir is expected to be completed within 9 months after the
commencement of construction of the project.

IV. JTYPE OF USE REQUESTED

A.  Conditional Use

As stated previously, a portion of the proposed project area is within the
State Conservation District and is within the Subzone R, Resource,

designation. The proposed project is not a permitted use and requires a
conditional use permit.

, B.  Area of Proposed Use

B The entire project area covers approximately 1.8 acres. The reservoir site
and the upper road area in the State Conservation District is approximately

» 0.9 acre. The remaining lower road area in the Koele Project District is
— approximately 0.9 acre.
4 C. Name and Distance of Nearest Town or Landmark

| 'T} The nearest town is Lanai City, located approximately half a mile to the
. west.
J D. Boundary Interpretation
E A boundary amendment was approved in 1991 with the boundary

* described by a metes and bounds description. A boundary interpretation
o= of the State Conservation District boundary was certified by the State Land

r—~ .5'




V.

Use Commission on July 30, 1992, Refer to Appendix G for the metes and
bounds description.

rvation Distri zon

The Conservation District Subzone s R, Resource,

F. County General Plan Designation

The County General Plan consists of broad objectives and policies for the
long-range development of the County. The Lanai Community Plan
contains the maps identifying the planned distribution and intensity of land
use and public facilities. The proposed project area is located partially
within the Koele Project District and partially within the Conservation

District.

FILING FEE

A filing fee of $50.00 is enclosed.
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INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR CONDITIONAL USE ONLY

PLANS
A.  AreaPlan

See Figure 2, Proposed Project Within Proposed Koele Project District, for
a map indicating the approximate location of the project site and the
surrounding area.

The project site and all lands adjacent to the project site are owned by
Dole Food Company, 650 Iwilei Road, Honolulu, Hawaii 96817.

Site Plan

Figure 3, Proposed Site Plan for Koele Reservoir and Access Road, is a map
of the entire project site.

Construction Plan

The proposed project site is shown in Figure 3. A typical section of the
access road and water lines is shown in Figure 4. Construction plans have
not been completed as of this application submittal.

Maintenance Plans

The reservoir will be inspected, repaired and cleaned on an annual basis.
This process will involve draining the reservoir; inspecting both its interior
and exterior; repair of the reservoir, if necessary; scrubbing of the interior;
and spraying the interior with chlorine to disinfect it Maintenance of the
existing vegetation, as required, will also be performed.,

Management Plans

The reservoir will be managed by the Lanai Water Company.
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F. Historic or Archaeological Site Plan

No historic or archaeological plan is required due to the absence of any
surface resources and subsurface cultural material,

SUBZONE OBJECTIVE

The project site is in the Resource Conservation District Subzone,
Section 13-2-12(a) of Resource (R) subzone states:

The objective of this subzone is to develop, with proper manage-
ment, areas to ensure sustained use of the natural resources of

. those areas. ’

The proposed project is not anticipated to have any major or significant adverse

long-term impact on the natural resources of the area. The project could have
some adverse long-term impact on the visual character of the area as stated in the
attached environmental assessment. Short-term adverse impacts on the area’s
visual character, air quality and sonic quality caused by construction work are

anticipated.




EXHIBIT A

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
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FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL ESSMENT

PROPOSED RESERVOIR AND ACCESS ROAD
KOELE, LANAI, HAWAII

APPLICANT

The applicant is the Lanai Company, a subsidiary of Dole Food Company,
the landowner of the project site.

APPROVING AGENCY

The approving agency for this environmental assessment and the CDUA is
the Board of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii.
AGENCIES CONSULTED IN PREPARING ASSESSMENT

The following agencies have reviewed and commented on the project or
have been consulted in the preparation of the draft environmental assessment:

STATE AGENCY

. Department of Land and Natural Resources
Historic Preservation Division
Office of Conservation and Environmental Affairs

COUNTY AGENCIES
. Planning Department

Department of Public Works
. Department of Water Supply

DLNR, the approving agency, received a written comment letter from the
UH Environmental Center during the 30-day review period for the draft Environ-
mental Assessment. These comments were forwarded to the applicant and
revisions addressing the Center’s concerns were incorporated into this final
Environmental Assessment. The comment letter is included in Appendix A.




DESCRIPTION OF THE ACTION'S TECHNICAL, ECONOMIC, SOCIAL AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The entire project site is located on approximately 1.8 acres within and -
mauka of the Koele Project District near Lanai City, Lanai. The reservoir site and
the upper portion of the access road, which encompass 0.9 acre and are the
subject of this Conservation District Use Application (CDUA), are located on an
8;’,011.7737-acre parcel identified as Tax Map Second Division, 4-9-02: portion

of 01.

The applicant proposes the construction of a reservoir, access road and
appurtenance water lines, approximately a half mile to the east of Lanai City.
Refer to Figure 1, Project Location. Originally, a 500,000-gallon reservoir was
proposed. The applicant now proposes to install up to a 735,000-gallon reservoir
to allow flexibility. The increased capacity would ensure adequate potable water
storage for Lanai City residents when the primary reservoir serving these water
users is out of service during maintenance or emergency.

The reservoir will service the proposed residential development in the
Koele Project District and upper portion of Lanai City. The reservoir will be
approximateli: 62 feet in diameter and 33 to 42 feet high. (At either the higher
or fower tank capacity, the area covered by the base of the reservoir would
remain the same. At the higher capacity, the height would be 9 feet greater.)
The water lines will connect Koele Well No. 8 and Koele Well No. 3 to the
reservoir and the reservoir to its service area. The water lines will run under the
access road at a minimum depth of three feet. If necessary, a fence will be
erected around the reservoir to protect landscaping and for safety purposes.

The location of the proposed reservoir and access road were adjusted to
reduce the number of Koa trees to be cut. This was done mainly in response to
concerns expressed by the Maui County Planning Department. The revised plan
is shown in Figure 3. The typical access road and revised reservoir sections are
shown in Figures 4 and 5, respectively. The site plan and section in the draft
Environmental Assessment are included in Appendix B.

The first phase of the project involves the grading of a roadway to provide
access to the proposed reservoir site. This action is to provide access for
geological testing equipment. Geolcgical testing is the second phase and will be
performed to determine the stability of the site for use as a reservoir, If testing
proves favorable, the final phase, the construction of a 500,000 to 735,000-gallon
reservoir, retaining walls, water lines and access road will be implemented. Refer
to Figure 3, Proposed Site Plan for Koele Reservoir and Access Road, Figure 4,
Typical Access Road Section, and Figure 5, Typical Reservoir Section. Construc-
tion of the proposed project is estimated to cost approximately $1 million.
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The lower portions of the access road and water lines will be located
within the State Urban District and the Koele Project District. This portion of the
project site is designated for residential use. Refer to Figure 2, Proposed Project
with Koele Project District. (Maui County has recently granted Phase Il approval
for the Project District, subject to conditions.)

The reservoir site and the upper portion of the access road and water line
are located within the State Conservation District. The approximate location of
this State Urban/Conservation District boundary is shown in Figure 3, Proposed
Site Plan for Koele Reservoir and Access Road. This Conservation District Use
Application (CDUA) is being filed for the upper portion of this project site,
including the reservoir, which are located within the State Conservation District.
The metes and bounds description of the State Urban/Conservation District
boundary is included in Appendix G of this report.

PROJECT OBJECTIVE

The objective of the proposed project is to provide a means of storing
necessary amounts of potable water and conveying this supply with sufficient
pressure to the proposed residential development in the Koele Project District
and the upper portion of Lanai City for domestic consumption and fire flow. The
proposed project is expected to increase the fire flow pressure and thereby
improve the fire protection to residences in the upper portion of Lanai City.

PUBLIC LAND USE POLICIES
State Policies
State Land Use District

The reservoir and the upper portions of the access road and water lines are
located within a State Conservation District according to the State Land Use
District Boundary map for Lanai. Land use regulation of this area is under the
jurisdiction of the State of Hawaii. The Conservation subzone designation for the
project site is R, Resource. The proposed project is not a permitted use within
this subzone designation and hence, a Conservation District Use (CDU) permit is
being requested. The lower portions of the access road and water lines are
located within a State Urban District.

COUNTY OF MAUI LAND USE POLICIES
General Plan

The General Plan Objectives and Policies of the County of Maui that are
met by the proposed project are as follows:




r°:

Objective (I(B)1) To use the land within the County for social and economic
betterment of the County’s residents.

DISCUSSION: The proposed reservoir will be beneficial to both the proposed
residential development and the upper portion of Lanai City by ensuring the
availability of an adequate potable water supply with sufficient pressure for domestic

use and fire flow.

Objective (IV)(B)1) To provide an adequate supply of domestic and irrigation
water to meet the needs of our people.

DISCUSSION: As stated previously, the proposed reservoir will ensure an adequate
supply of potable water for the proposed residential development in the Koele

Project District and the upper portion of Lanai City.

Objective (VIDX1) To create an atmospffere which will convey a sense of
security for all residents and aid in the protection of life and

property.

DISCUSSION: The upper portion of Lanai City currently does not have adequate fire
flow pressure. The proposed project will increase the water pressure in this area.

Lanai Community Plan

The Lanai Community Plan Map designates the lower portion of the access
road and water lines as being within the Lanai Project District No. 2 (Koele); and the
reservoir site and upper portion of the access road and water lines as being within the

State Conservation District.
Maui County Zonin

The lower portion of the access road and water lines is within the residential
area of the Lanai Project District Nc. 2 (Koele). The reservoir site and the unper
portion of the access road and water lines are within the State Conservation District.

Special Management Area

The project site is not located within the Special Management Area and is
therefore not subject to the SMA Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui.

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED LAND USE PERMITS AND APPROVALS

The proposed action is subject to Chapter 343 HRS requirements. The
proposed project requires a Conservation District Use Permit and the application for
this permit is attached to this environmental assessment. No other land use
approvals or permits are requested.
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AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

EXISTING LAND USE

The proposed reservoir, access road and water lines are to be located
within lands that currently are unused and have never been in any known recent
use other than forested land.

The ﬂroposed project will have a minor impact on the forested area
because of the small size of the project.

No significant adverse impacts on the existing land use are anticipated,
since the proposed project will not significantly alter the existing land use.

TOPOGRAPHY

The project site is located approximately half a mile to the east of Lanai
City. The project site varies in elevation from 1,900 feet to 2,060 feet above
mean sea leve{. Located on the relatively steep slope of Puu Nene, the slope of
the proposed project site varies between 20 to 30 percent with an average slope
of about 25 percent.

The proposed J)roject will have an impact on the topography of the project
site since grading and excavation are required for the water lines, access road and

the reservoir site.

CLIMATE

The climate of the project site and Lanai City area is sub-tropical. The
JJ ) p

project site receives abundant sunshine above the forest canopy during most of
the year. The northeasterly tradewinds are the prevailing winds during most of
the year. The average annual rainfall is approximately 35 inches. The average
daily temperature ranges between the low 70's to the low 80's.

NEARSHORE AND MARINE ENVIRONMENT

The project site is located approximately five miles from the shoreline and
the Pacific Ocean. Because of th2 distance between the proposed project and
shoreline, no adverse impact on the nearshore and marine environment is
anticipated.




GEOLOGY AND SOILS

According to the Soil Survey of the Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai,
and Lanai, by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, the

proposed well site and the upper one third of the access road are in KRL, Koele
Badland complex. The lower two thirds of the access road is in Waihuna clay.

See Figure 6, Soi! Map.

Koele soils are classified as a fine, kaolinitic, isothermic soil of the subgroup
AridicHapluaasstoll, order Mollisole, in the greater soil group of alluvial soils. The
Koele-Badland complex soils are similar to Koele silty clay loam, which has
moderate to severe erosion hazard and medium runoff characteristics.

The Waihuna clay is classified as a fine kaolinitic, isothermic soil of the
subgroup Typic Chromusterts, order Vertisols, in the greater soil group of Low
Humic Latosols. The Waihuna clay soils have a slight to moderate erosion hazard
and slight to medium runoff characteristics. '

“The Detailed Land Classification - island of Lanai,” by the Land Study
Bureau, designates the project site as Type "E" lands. The study rates the
agricultural productivity of land on a scale of "A" to "E", from the most productive
to least productive. Thus, the lands of the project site are considered to have the
lowest agricultural productivity potential.

The Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii (ALISH) map
no. L-3 does not classify the project site land.

Soils testing is proposed for the second phase to determine the stability of
the project site. Soil excavated from the project site will be used as fill for the
project, so no fill material is anticipated to be brought in. No adverse impact on
the soils and geology of the project site is anticipated because the project will not
significantly alter the geology and soil composition of the area.

HYDROLOGY AND DRAINAGE

No perennial streams or surface water sources are found on the project
site. Drainage of the project site occurs by percolation or surface runoff in the
form of sheetflow. Construction of the proposed project may create the potential
for erosion and sedimentation. The project area is comprised predominantly of a
closed canopy forest with sparse understory growth, Removal of the canopy will
increase potential for erosion. To minimize potential erosion and sedimentation,
grading, excavation and landscaping will be conducted in compliance with
County grading and erosion ordinances.

Grading plans will also be submitted to the USDA Soil Conservation
Service, Molokai/Lanai Office for review.
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In addition, the following measures are proposed for cut and fill slopes to
reduce possible soil erosion:

1. Slopes will be no greater than 2:1 and compacted per the instruc-
tions of a geotechnical engineer.

2. As a short-term measure, erosion control blankets, e.g. straw/
coconut fiber matting, will be installed over the slopes to reduce
erosion after construction,

3. Asa long-term solution, groundcover vegetation, such as centipede
grass which is hardy and will grow in shaded areas, will be planted in
openings in the erosion control blankets. In some areas, trees, such
as koa and eucalyptus, may also be planted.

4. To assist in establishing the new vegetation, the plants may be
' irrigated and fertilized.

FLORA

A biological survey of the project site was conducted br Kenneth M.
Nagata on November 22, 1991. Refer to Appendix C, Biological Report. The
survey identified 22 species of vegetation on the site. The vegetation consists
largely of planted groves of non-native (alien) species. The vegetation can be
characterized as a closed-canopied mixed forest. This forest consists mainly of
Koa, Red lronbard, Paperbark, Ironwood, Silk Oak, and Albizia falcataria.
Strawberry guava and Christmas berry constitute the shrub layer. The herb layer is
very sparse and consists of widely scattered tree seedlings, Boston fern and an
Athyrium.

The lower portion of the access road passes through a large stand of koa
that are about 20-25 feet tall and seem to occur in rows. Based on the non-
random distribution and the similarity of the ages of these trees, it is believed that
the grove is planted and not a native plant community. This stand of koa accounts
for approximately 20% of the vegetational coverage on the project site. The
upper portion of the access road passes through a dense stand of red ironbard 60
to 80 feet tall and groves of paperbark and Albizia. Ailk oak, Albizia and
ironwood occupy the reservoir site and surrounding areas.

Of the 22 species of vegetation present, two are endemic or possibly
endemic and four are indigenous or possibly indigenous. All of the native species
are widespread and common throughout the State. No native plant
comimunities or rare and endangered species were found. The proposed project
is not anticipated to have any major adverse impact on the vegetation found on
the project site.

In an addendum letter report dated November 7, 1992, Kenneth Nagata

indicated that no endangered plants will be affected by the revised reservoir and
access road location. Refer to Appendix D, Addendum Biological Letter Report.
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FAUNA

A cursory inventory of birds and mammals was made by Kenneth M.
Nagata on November 22, 1992, using observation and listening stations at regular
intervals along the vegetational transects. Refer to Appendix C, Biological Report.
The only birds observed or heard at the project site were the non-native
Kentucky cardinal, Japanese white-eye and lace-necked dove. Deer trails and
droppings were abundant in the property and six axis deer were observed. Field
mice and one or more species of rats may also occur, although none were
observed. No endangered or rare species of fauna are found on the project site,

HISTORICAL, CULTURAL AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES

An archaeological survey of the project site and surrounding area was
conducted by Cultural Surveys Hawaii on October 24, 1991. Refer to Appendix
E, Archaeological Survey. No surface historical, cultural, or archaeological
resources were observed at the project site. Literature research also indicated
the probable absence of any subsurface cultural deposits. If any cultural material
is unearthed during construction, proper mitigating measures will be taken and
coordinated with the State Department of Land and Natural Resources. No
adverse impact on historical, cuﬁural and archaeological resources is anticipated
due to the absence of surface sites and presumed absence of subsurface cultural

deposits.

In an addendum letter report dated October 27, 1992, Cultural Surveys
Hawaii indicated no sites were believed to be impacted by the revised reservoir
and access road locations. Refer to Appendix F, Addendum Archaeological

Survey Letter Report.

VISUAL CHARACTER

The visual character of the area could be impacted. Although the
reservoir will be situated within a cut in the slope, it could possibly be visible from
the lower residential area. This impact will be reduced through the use of
approved mitigative measures discussed in Section VIl. No view planes will be
blocked or impacted. The project site is located within a forested area in which
the trees and sﬂrubs will conceal most of the reservoir.

Temporary adverse impacts will occur during the construction of the access
road and reservoir because of the removal of trees and vegetation. It is, however,
anticipated that the vegetation will become reestablished after construction is
completed. Where appropriate, the new vegetation will be irrigated and
fertilized to assist it during the grow-out period.
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AIR QUALITY

Temporary adverse impacts on air quality will occur during the
construction of the proposed project. Heavy construction equipment that will be
used during the construction phase emits exhaust and airborne particulates. The
construction work will also produce dust. These impacts will be reduced through
the use of approved mitigative measures discussed in Section VII. The nearest
community is Lanai City which is approximately a half a mile away; this distance
should allow dust and airborne pollutants to dissipate and disperse before
reaching the area. The tradewinds tﬁat prevail during most of the year will also be
helpful in dispersing the airborne pollutants. No adverse impacts are anticipated
to occur after the construction phase.

Noise Impact

Temporary adverse noise impact will also occur during the construction of
the proposed project. Noise impacts created by the construction equipment
such as bulldozers, backhoes and dump trucks will be reduced through the use of
approved mitigative measures discussed in Section VIl. There are no sensitive
noise receptors in the immediate area. The nearest receptors are located on the
outskirts of Lanai City, approximately a half a mile from the project site. No long-
term adverse impacts are anticipated to occur after the construction phase.

Natural Hazards

The proposed project site is not located within any major gulch or
drainagewafr. The U.S. Federal Emergency Management Agency has not
prepared a flood insurance map for the island of Lanai. Flood hazard is assumed
to be low because the project site is not located within a major drainageway.
Because of the distance from the ocean and its elevation, the project site is not
located within any tsunami inundation zone.

Public Services and Facilities

No adverse impact on public facilities is expected since the project will not
create any demand for public services or facilities, The project is a proposed
privately owned facility that will provide water service to the residential
development proposed for the Koele Project District and the upper portion of

Lanai City.




Circulation

The proposed project site is not located on any main thoroughfare. The
access road to the project site will only be used by maintenance personne! after
all construction is completed. No long-term impacts on traffic circulation are
anticipated as a result of the project.

Social Considerations

The proposed reservoir will not disElace any land use and is required for
the proposed residential development within the Koele Project District. It is an
amenity that will be beneficial to the community. The proposed project will help
to ensure the availability of an adequate potable water supply with sufficient fire
flow pressure for the Koele Project District and the upper portion of Lanai City.
The increase in fire flow pressure in the upper portion of Lanai City will be
beneficial to public safety.

Economi nsiderations

The proposed project will cost approximately $1 million to construct. it
will be a source of employment during its construction phase. it will be a source
of income for those that supply materials for the project construction. The
construction workers employed for the project will receive income as a result of
working on the project. Local, state and federal fovernments will also receive
income through taxes paid by those involved directly and indirectly in the
construction of the project.




MAJOR IMPACTS AND ALTERNATIVES

MAJOR IMPACTS

No major impacts are anticipated as a result of this project. The only
potential long-term adverse impact is on visual character. The proposed project
will also have temporary short-term minor adverse impacts on the area's visual
character, air quality, sonic quality and circulation during the construction of the
project. All impacts will be reduced through the use of mitigation measures
described in Section Vil

ALTERNATIVES

No Action Alternative

This alternative would not be a viable alternative since the objective of this
project is to construct a reservoir that will provide an adequate and safe potable
water supply and fire protection for the proposed residential development in the
Koele Project and the upper portion of Lanai City.

Alternative Location

The proposed location was selected because of its elevation, its proximigr
to Koele Well No. 8 and its slope which is less than that of other sites considered.
Alternative sites were rejected because they did not meet the minimum
requirements for consideration. These sites were at too low an elevation, too
steep, and not close enough to Koele Well No. 8 or Koele Well No. 3.

Sites outside the Conservation District were specifically examined and
analyzed. The only potential site that met the elevation and slope requirements
was farther than the proposed site to Koele Well No. 8 and was in proximity to
archaeological sites. Further, more trees would have to be cut and pipelines
would have to cross two deep gulches.

Alternative Use

No other use would be suitable for the project site due to the relatively
steep slope and its location within the State Conservation District.
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MITIGATING MEASURES

The most noticeable impacts that would be generated by the proposed
project would be those from construction work such as dust, erosion and noise.
These impacts are temporary, minor in scale, and will last only during the period
of construction. The use of mitigative measures will reduce or eliminate these
impacts. The project site is located well away from any residents and should not
have any significant adverse impacts on them.

Adequate dust control measures will be employed during construction to
minimize airborne particles. The use of mitigative measures such as water

sprinkling will reduce the potential for adverse impact on air quality.

The use of hydro-mulch is one possibility to mitigate any possible erosion.
All construction work will adhere to approved erosion control plans and be

monitored to prevent such erosion,

Construction activity will create a temporary increase in noise levels. Heavy
equipment used for grading of the site will be a source of noise. Mitigating
measures such as the use of mufflers and limiting construction to daylight hours
will be employed. Noise levels shall comply with the State Department of Health

noise regulations.

Heavy construction equipment will emit some air pollutants in the form of
engine exhausts. With proper maintenance, emissions from this equipment can

be minimized.

The reservoir could possibly have long-term impact on the visual character
of the area. The reservoir will be painted green in an effort to blend into the
natural environment and mitigate visual impact. Another mitigation measure is
to plant trees such as eucalyptus or koa to obscure the view of most of the
reservoir from inhabited areas.
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DETERMINATION

This assessment shows that the proposed project is expected to have no
significant adverse impact on the environment and an Environmental Impact
Statement is not required. Therefore, in accordance with the provisions of
Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, a Negative Declaration is etermined to -

be in order.

FINDINGS AND REASONS SUPPORTING DETERMINATION

The following findings and reasons support the determination that there

will be no significant effect on the environment as a result of this project.

1. There will be no adverse social or economic impacts as a result of the
proposed project.

2. The adverse impacts that are associated with construction of the proposed
project are temporary impacts that should not affect any residents. All
short-term impacts will be mitigated and minimized in accordance with
applicable Maui County, State of Hawaii and Federal rules and regulations.

3. No rare or endangered wildlife or flora will be affected by the proposed
action,

4. No known archaeological, cultural or historical sites are located on the
project site. Should any archaeological feature be found during
construction work, the Department of Land and Natural Resources,
Historic Preservation Program Division will be notified and the appropriate
measures will be taken.

5. The proposed reservoir will provide storage for the water supply for the
Koele Project District and the upper portion of Lanai City.

6. The proposed reservoir will be beneficial to the community because it will
assure adequate fire flow pressure for the Koele Project District and the
upper portion of Lanai City.
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APPENDIX A

COMMENT LETTER FROM UH ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER
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University of Hawaii at Manoa 2 , " P
Enviranmantal Center 06 ‘q

A Unlt of Water Resources Reasarch Center
Crawford 317 » 2550 Campus Roed - Honolulu, Hawall 96822
Telephone: (808) 966-7361

Facaimile.556-3980

Octaber 7, 1992
EA: 00002

Mr. Roy Schagfer

Historic Preservation Division

Office of Conservaticn and Envirormental Affaira

Department of land and Natwral Resources ,
1151, Punchbowl Streat

Honolulu, Hawali 96813 _/

Dear Mr, Schafar:

Draft Envivormental Assessment
Koelas Resarvoly and Access Road

The raferenced project is intendsd to provide a means of storing water
and oarveying tha supply to proposed residential davelopment in the Koale
Project District and upper portion of Lanai City. The project will involve
threa phases: 1) grading a roadway to provide access to the proposed
regarvoir sitse, 2) goclogical testing to determine the stability of tha site
for use as a reservoir, and 3) construction of a 500,000-gallen resexvoir
(approximataly 33 feet high and 62 feet in diameter), water lines and access
read. OQur review of the Draft Ervirormental) Assesement (EA) was prepared
with the assistance of Pavl Exern, Agrenomy and Soil Scilence (Emeritus);
Michae) Graves, Anthrepology: Peter Nicholson, Civil Enginearing; and
Elizabeth Gordon, Envircrmental Cantar.

Genexal 'Comprents
Pursuant to the Envirermental Impact Statement (EXS) Rules (Section
11-200-9; 11-200-10; 11-200-12, H.A.R.), Envircmantal Assessments are
to provide sufficient informatien to evaluate the signmificance of
potential impacts, Our reviewers have noted a mumber of areas in which

additional information would contrilute to a better basis for ion
ma}dng,andwesuggestthattlmpresentmbeemﬂedtoa o ta these
concarns, .

An Equal Opportunity/AfSrmative Action Institution




,,,,,

. Statas

Mr. Roy Schaefer
october 7, 1952

Paga 2

Geology and Sollg (p. A-10-11)

The aite maps contained within this FA are not adequate for location of
soll types. Our reviewers suggest that Platas 88 and 89 from Soil Burvey of
Islonds of Xaum Oami, Mmul, Moloka ard Tana Stato of Hewm (Mhnited -
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service 1572) would be a
more sultable overlay for soils. The EA should also includs additienal
information from the referenced soll surveys. For exampla, Koele is
clasgified as Faolin, Subgroup Aridic Haplustoll, Ordar Molligels, in the
great[‘g:b soil group of Alluvial eoils (USDA, Soil Congervatien Service 1972:
204 e 5)).

Hyxdxolooy and Drainacre (p. A~11)

reviewers are concerned that Maul County grading and erosicn
otd.l.g%aamaynotbamnﬂcimt for this particular site considering the

grade ‘and emount of vegetation removal plamned. The potantial erosion and
runoff problam should be addreased in this specific casa.

28 (p. A-12)

Although the text of this FA refers to an "Appendix B, Archseological
Survey," this did not accompany the EA xecaived by the Ervirormental Center okl
from OBQC. "Appendix B" needs to ba attached to the EA before the adecuacy -
of ths findings can be asgessed. A(’M"‘ E

A
Vieual character (p. A=12)

On-paga 12 of this EA it states that while "temporary adverss impacts
will coorr curing construction of the access road and reservoir because of
the removel of trees and vegetaticn, it is anticipated that tha vegetation
will beccme reestablished after construction is comlated,™ However, dua to
the preperties of the soll, it will be difficult to successfully
re~astablieh plants after subsoil cuty tinless there is {rrigation amd

or phosphorus-lime fartilizers are used (ref, USDA, Soil
Consexvation Sarvice 1972: 141, 180-181 [(Table 3]).

Thank you for tha opportunity to review this PA. Wa hope that our
caments are halpful.
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INTRODUCTION

The project site consists of a three acre parcel designated for a reservoir
and an access road leading from the existing Well # 8. The property is located
approximately 0.75 miles east of Lanai City in the foothills maika of the newly
constructed golf course. The elevation of the well is 1900° and the elevation
of the proposed reservoir is appracimately 2030'. The corridor for the proposed
access road is approximately 1,000 1 and 100’ wide.

According to Ripperton and Hosaka 1942) the natural vegetation in the
Tegion is one of mixed open forest and shrubs (Zone C, low phase) and closed
forest (Zone D, low phase). Characteristic shrubs in Zone C include guava
(Psiditum java) whick is dominant below 1500' and koa-haole (Leucaena leucocephala)
m%a: below 700*. Lantana (Lantana camara) is of secondary Importance.,
The herb layer vhich is well established in this zone is dominated by Bermuda
grass (Cynodon dactylon), Natal redtop (Rhynchyletmum repens) and pilipiliula
( aciculatus). In the maka aress the vegetation grades into Zone D,
1&: e whi i.s terized by célosed-ca?Popied forests of 'S:)hi‘g-lelm

trosideros coliina ssp. mlmha » hala (Pandarmus tectorius) and kulkui
tes moluccana). Guava contifues to be a damrant shrub But above 2000'

it is ]Egemedtoravinesandgullies. The herb layer in this zome

consists of Boston fern lepis exaltata), Hilo grass (Paspalum conjugatum),
Tice grass (P. dilatatum), tgrass (Oplismenus hirtellus) and honchono

( i .
The land iIn the vicinity of Lanai City has been modified to the extent

that the natural vegetation as described by Ripperton and Hosaka essentially

o longer exists (Nagata 1986). ‘The natural vegetation in the 68 acre parcel
surrounding Well # 8 has been Teplaced by a closed-canopied eucalyptus forest
consisting of red jronbark (Bucalyptus sideroxylon) and swanp mahogany (E. xobusta)
(Nagata 1990). Forty-six plant species were % in this ity but mostly
in small to'very small mmbers. The shrub layer was domina t:éir{_)g Christmas berry
(Schitws terebinthifolius) which formed dense stands in the

parcel and strawberry guava (Psidiim cattleiamm) which was coomon  throughout
the forest. The poorly developed herb layer consisted mostly of Hilo grass.
Numercus:signs of Axis deer (Axis ads) were found in the foree_‘.t bt:u: only few
birds were seen or heard. Kentucky cardinal (Richmondena eardinalis) and
Japanese vhite-eye (Zosterops japonica) were the most frequently encoumtered

birds in the area.

METHIDS
On 22 November 1991 a walk-through survey with 807 coverage was conducted

to determine the floristic composition of the site. .
to native plant commmities and Rare and Endamgered Species.




RESULTS

The vegetation in the project site was found to consist largely of non-native
species (alien species). Stands of koa (Acacia koa), red irombark, paperbark
(Melaleuca quinguenervia), iromwod (Casuarina equisetifoiia), silk osk (Grevillea
robusta) and Albizia Ffalcataria can be found in various portions of the site

vegetation in general cam be categorized as a closed-canopied mixed
forest consisting of groves of these species. The lower portion of the access
road passes through a large stand of koa about 20-25' tall. These trees all branch
4 - 5' above the ground and seem to occur in rows. Based on the non-random
distribution and the similarity 6f the ages of these trees it is believed that
this is a planted grove. This stand of koa probably accounts for nearly 20% of
the total vegetational cover in the project site. The upper portio of the access
road passes through a dense stand of red ironbark 60 - 80' tall and groves of
4;:r;palgerl:aa!:r:k and Albizia. Silk oak, Albizia and irormwood occupy the reservoir site

the surrounding area.

The understory of the red ironbark, paperbark, silk cak, Albizia and some -
portions of the koa stands is generally quite open with very few individuals of
stravwberry guava and Christmas berry constituting the shrub layer. In other
areas it is dense with strawberry guava which forms a secondary canopy 10 - 20°
in height. The herb layer throughout the site is very sparse and comsists of
widely scattered tree seedlings, am Athyrium and Boston ferm. Leaf litter and
' detritus are abundamt. The A i _E%.s_are only recently emergent and are
sterile, making positive iden tion impossible at this time. It is tentatively
identified as A. microphyllum. . .

Very few species were -found in the vegetation associated with the project
site. Of the 22 species present, two are endemic or possibly endemic and four
are indigenous or possibly indigenous. All of the native species are widespread
and common throughout the State. No native plant cammmities or Rare and
Endangered Species were found. The koa grove is not considered a native plant

The only birds seen or heard in the site were the non-native Kentucky
cardinal, Japanese white-eye and lace-nacked dove (Stxeptopelia chinensis). Deer
trails and droppings were abundant in the property and six axis deer were observed,
Although.none were cbserved, field mice (Mus musculus) and one or more species
of rats (Rattus spp.) may also occur in the site. i

SIMMARY

The vegetation in the project site consists mostly of planted groves of
alien species. A large grove of koa is found in the site but it is believed to
be planted and is not considered a nmative camumity. No native plant ccommities,
Rare and Endangered plant species or native animals were found. The proposed
project is mot considered detrimental to the native biota of the region nor will
it impact the native biota of Hawaii in general.
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PLANT SPECIES CHECKLIST

Families are arranged alphabetically in two groups: Pteridophytes and
Angiosperms (Dicotyledones) . Genera and species are arranged alphabetically
within each family. Taxonomy of the Pteridophytes follows that of W.H. Wagnex's
unpublished checklist. Taxonomy, COMNON NSDSS and status of the Angiosperms
follow those of Wagner (1990) and St. Jom (1973). ‘The abundance determinations
are relative and are dependent on the judgement of the investigator.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS .
Species Status: .

E - Endemic to the Hawaiizn Islands, ie. occurring naturally nowhere
else .in the world.

I - Indigencus, ie. native to the Hawaiian Islands but also ocourring
nattrally elsewtiere.

X - Exotic (alien), ie. plants introduced after the Western discovery
of the islands. - C

P - Polynesian introductions; plants introduced before the Western
discovery of the islands.

Relative Abundance Ratings: -
A - ABUNDANT, generally the major or daminant species in a given area.
C - OOMON, generally distributed throughout a given area in large
. moobers. ) . '

O - OCCASIONAL, generally distributed through a major portion of a
given area, but in small mmbers. .

U - UNOMDN, observed unccumonly but wore than 10 times in a given
area. .

R - RARE, observed 2 to 10 times in a given area.




— ANIMAL SPECIES CHECKLIST

Families ave arranged alphsbetically and the genera and species are
™.  arranged alphabetically within each family. Taxonomy of the birds follows that
. of Ber.ger (1981); taxcnomy of the mammals follows that of Tamich (1969).
Quantitative techniques were not employed and thus only presence is recorded.

EXPTANATION OF SYMBOLS
— Species Status:
I X - Exotic (alien), ie. animals intyoduced after the Western discovery
oL of the islands.

= Relative Abundance Ratings:,
. X - Indicates presence “enly.

R B Pt 2 -




CHECK LIsT

oF PLANT

SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME STATUS
PTERTDOPHYTES

- DAVALT TACEAE

Nephrolepis exaltata (1.} Schotk Boston fern L
POILYPONTACEAE

Plegpeltis thumbergiana Kaulf _E?
PSTLOTACEAE

Psilotun nucum L., Moa I
WOODSTACEAR : .

Athyrium cf. microphyllum (Sm))-Alston I?

ANCTOSPERMS — DICOTYLEDONES

| ANACARDTACEAE ]

| Schimis terebinthifelius Raddi Christmas berry X 1
ASTFRACFAE, f
Cirsiium wiulgare ( Savi) Tencre Pull thistle X
Convza bonariensis (1..) Crong Hairy horsewsed X |
CASUARTNACFAF, : - )

| Casuarina equisetifolia Li o Camon. iromood X 1
FPACRIDACFAE - ' _
Styphelia tameismeize (G‘lam £ Soh’lpohtend Y. F.ow. Miell, Pukigwe I .
FARACFAF, -
Acacia confiisa Mery Formos:zm koa X

A koa A, Gray Xoa E
Albizia faleataria (L) Fn-:'h ‘ - X
Cheamaecrista nictitans (L ) 'bfh:moh Partxidee pea . X
¥icus elastica Roxb. ex Horpem. Indizn xubber tree b4
MYRTACFAE : B
Fucalvptus. robusta Sm Sywamp_mahogany = X _
E, S'JdProxvlon A, Cum. ex Woolls Red ironbark X

ia (Cxr ) S.T. Biake Paperbark X

Paeidiim cattleiamm Sshive Stravberry guava X

P, suajava 1. Guava X
OXATTDACEAE .
Oxalis corniculata T - Yolloy wood sorrel P?_
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CHECK LIsT OPF

COMMON NAME

SCIENTIFPIC NAME

PROTEACFAE : __ ) _
Grevillea robusta A. Cum. ex R. Br. Silk oak -
— VERBENACEAE ' : -
Lantana camara L. Lantana .
CEECKLIST OF ANIMALS —

— ~ BIRDS —

OOl B IDAE )
|_Streptopelia chinensis Lace-necked dove _
PIOCEIDAL .
Richmondena cardinalis Kentucky cardinal S
7OGTEROPIDAE -

| _Zostérops_japonica Japanese vhite-eye ;
VEMALS —

CERVIDAE —
Axis aods Axis deex —

, —
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REVISED RESERVOIR SITE AND ROAD ALIGNMENT
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7 November 1992

Mr. Ed Kuniyoshi

Belt Collins & Associates
680 Ala Moana Blvd.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813-5406

Dear Ed,

I have completed my walk-through biological survey of the revised alignment of
‘the Koele Reservior and Access Road and find the vegetation and the fauna to be
essentially identical to those of the original alignment. The vegetation type
and species composition (with few exceptions) are identical to that of the
original alignment. The exceptions are the absence of Indian rubber tree (Ficus
elastica) and ironwood (Casusrinas equisetifolia) and fewer koa (Acacia koa) in -
the new road alignment and fewer silk oak (Grevillea robusta) and albizie
(Albizia falcataria) and correspondingly more strawberry guava (Psidium

cattleianum) in the new reservior site. These differences are considered

inconsequential. There is no difference between the faunal composition of the
old and new alignments,

Please call me if you have any questions.

Aloha,

Hpcfl. N

Kenneth M. Nagata
BOTANICAL CONSULTANT
46-270 Kahuhipa St. A-421
Kaneche, Hi 96744

—
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Abstract

Cultural Surveys Hawai‘i conducted an archaeological assessment for the

?ﬁ‘ proposed Ko‘ele Reservoir and access road within the land of Kamoku, Lana‘i
—~ Island, Hawai‘i. The assessment, done at the request of Belt Collins and
Associates, included survey of the reservoir site and access road, and
".;. >archaeolog'ica1 background research.
oo
S There were no.archaeological sites observed during the surveyof the
{ B approximately 5-acre project area. The historical and archaeclogical background
ﬂj research indicated the absence of any known sites. Based on the absence of .
; - surface sites, the type of terrain, (i.e. steep soil slope) and the background
; ~ information gathered, no adverse effects 1o archaeological resources were
e
;" 1_J anticipated. However, because of the possibility of unearthing sub-surface cultural
4
] """ deposits, on-site monitoring during the initial stages of construction was
\._4
— recommended.
§
g
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Introduction and Scope of Work

Cultura! Surveys Hawai‘ conducted an archaeological assessment for the
proposed Kd‘ele Reservoir. The purpose of the assessment was to evaluate
archaeological resources within the proposed reservoir site and access road. The
assessment includes the results of a complete surface survey and review of

pertinent archaeological and historical literature.

The survey was conducted on October 24, 1991 by Douglas F. Borthwick. . .
Fieldwork included coverage of a 100-foot wide, 900-foot long access road corridor
and a roughly 3-acre reservoir site. The access road and reservoir site had been
staked out by surveyors prior to our fieldwork which allowed for precise locational
informatioh.

Review of pertinent literature included readily available archaeological and

historical sources. The purpose of the review was to check for known

" archaeological sites as well as the potential for archacological resources within the

project area.

Project Area Description
The project area is situated on the west facing slope below Pu‘u Néné (Figs.

1 to 4). The elevation range is between 1900 and 2060 feet (AMSL). The soils

within the project area are part of the Ko‘ele-Badland (KRL), which is described as
(Foote et

silty clay loam soil except where there is exposed highly weathered rock
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al., 1973:71). The vegetation is dominated by introduced trees such as Eucalyptus
with a few Koa trees in the general vicinity. Rainfall averages 35 inches per year.
In general, the project area is characterized by a steep soil slope with tall trees

and sparse understory shrubbery which allowed for good survey visibility.

Previous Archacological Research

In 1990 Cultural Surveys Hawai'i conducted an archaeological survey
(Hammatt and Borthwick, 1990) of an approximately 100-acre parcel that covered
a portion of the present project area. There were no archaeological sites observed
during that survey within the project area, however two probable agricultural
terraces were noted. These terraces were located on the same stéep soil slope, -but
located well north of the present project.

The presence of these terraces does indicate probable traditional Hawaiian
utilization of the slope area, though no evidence for this utilization was observed
during the present survey.

Kenneth P. Emory’s Lana‘i Island Survey (Emory, 1969) conducted in the
early 1920s did not locate any archaeological sites within or near the present
study area. However, Emory’s report suggests the possibility of unmarked burials
present within slope areas east of Lana4 City. He stated "unmarked, flexed
burials are frequently exposed in eroding banks on the plateau lands. The sides of
Pohoula Hill, near the summit, were used as a burial ground” (Emory, 1969:73).

Though the reference is vague Pohoula Hill is located on the same western facing




slope as the project area but is over a mile to the north.

Emory’s report gives an overview of Lana‘i Island’s cultural background
with little specific reference to the project location. .Recent archaeological reports
have detailed the cultural background of the ahupua'e of Kamoku in which the
project area is situatéd. "These reports include: Archaeological Investigations of
the Ranching Era at Kﬁ‘éle, Linai (Hammatt et al., 1988), Archacological
Investigation at Lalakoa, Kamoku, Lana'i: Lalakoa III Subdivision (Hammatt and
Borthwick, 1988), and Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey of the Proposed Ko'ele
Single Family Housing, Queens Multi-Family, and Wailua Aﬁnex Subdivision,
Lana Island, Hawaii (Hammatt and Borthwick, 1989). The reader is referred to
these reports for a detailed overview of the cultural and historical background
relevant to the project area.

In brief, the background literature indicates no known traditional Hawalian
sites within the project area. The closest Land Commission Award (LCA) was
located on the flats makai (west) of the project area and it was awarded to Noa
Pali (LCA 10,630; Fig. 5). Noa Pali was konohiki of Kamoku Ahupua‘a during the
Mahele period (i.e., mid 1800s). The bulk of Pali’s large kuleana (ca. 112 acres)
was grassland, but he did have "areas for cultivation of sweet potatoes and
gourds” as weli as a house site.

By the lafe 1880s unréstficted sheep and goat ranching had caused

widespread defoliation and subsequent severe erosional problems. This probably
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would have left the project area bare of vegetation. Reforestation beéan in the
early 1900s along with conversion to cattle ranching and elimination of the feral
goat and sheep population. In the project area this is manifested as rows of large
Eucalyptus trees.

In the 1920s pineapple cultivation began along with the construction of
Lana‘i City. The pineapple industry dominated Lana‘i’s economy till the present,

however commercial cultivation was never practiced within the project area due to

the steepness of the slope.

Presently, tourism is the main cconomic focus on Liana‘i. Downslope of the
project area, in the area formerly occupied by Pali’'s LCA and pineapple fields, is a
portion of the newly completed Ko‘ele Golf Course. Immediately adjacent (west) to
the study area upscale housing is being proposeé.

Historically the project area has been unutilized mainly because of the steep
slope. Based on review of the archaeological reports and traditional literature it

also appears as if there was no major traditional usage either.

Summary and Recommendations
No archaeological surface sites of any kind were observed during the survey.
The literature research also indicated the probable absence of any subsurface
cultural deposits.
The surface survey started at the existing well site and progressed upslope

on the western and southern sides of the centerline of the 100-foot wide access
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'—' road corridor. The corridor was well marked (survey stakes) with centerline and

outer boundary flags. The reservoir site was also well marked with center and

perimeter flags. The return to the starting point was done on the northern and

- eastern side of the access road’s centerline, thus completing the survey.

The literature research included review of readily available sources; no

—
- known archaeological sites exist within the project area. The 1i1:erat1:1re review

T also indicates that, other than reforestation activities, no major historic land

- utilization has taken place within the project area.

- Based on review of Land Commission Awards (LCAs) for Kamoku and other
: ahupua‘e on Lana‘, the project area was not used for intensive cultivation or

- habitation. This was probably due to the steepness of slope and associated

': erosipnal problems. It is suggested that a pattern of using the flats at the base of
‘—— the slopes and along major drainages, for cultivation and habitation, were

'— practiced during the pre-contact period (i.e., pre A.D. 1776) as it was during the
:, mid 1800s.

~ No further archaeological work, except on-site monitoring during initial

: construction activity, is deemed necessary. This is due to the absence of surface
- sites as well as the presumed absence of sub-surface cultural deposits. The

~ monitoring is recommended as a method to clearly define slope stratigraphy and
‘__ inspect for possible subsurface deposits. The subsurface deposit could include

7 burn layers, cultural deposits of midden and artifacts, buried structural features

and possibly burials. Though the presence of any subsurface archaeological

g i e sy e




'—? deposits appears unlikely, having a qualified archaeologist conduct on-site

i
- inspections during the initial construction phase could provide a degree of
- professional assistance in the unlikely event cultural material is unearthed. The
. archaeologist should be given at least o weeks notice of the start of grading for

this project.
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Fig. 7 Project Area, Access Road, View to Southeast
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Fig. 9 Project. Area, Reservoir Site, View to North
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APPENDIX F

' ADDENDUM ARCHAEOLOGICAL LETTER REPORT FOR

REVISED RESERVOIR SITE AND ROAD ALIGNMENT
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Hallett H. Hammaut, Ph.D, i ‘
733 N. Kalaheo Avenue, Kailua, Hawaii 96734
Bus: (808) 262.9972/ Fax: 262-4950 55?7 [0 75 A
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oty ooy o - October 6, 1992

(ST UL ETEN

Mr. Ed Kuniyoshi

Belt Collins and Associates
680 Ala Moana Blvd #200
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Addendum to Archaeological Survey for the Proposed
Koele Reservoir and Access Road Kamoku, Lanat,
Hawai'i by Borthwick and Hammatt, January, 1992

.Dear Ed:
I have reviewed the map you have sent to us showing the slightly revised

project area for the reservoir and access road. Since our survey field coverage was
100 feet or more on either side of the original staked alignment we feel confident

construction of the reservoir and access road in its slightly adjusted location. This
location is shown in the enclosed map. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Ha Q0@ t-foenf—

Hallett H. Hammatt, Ph.D.

Enclosure
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APPENDIX G

BOUNDARY INTERPRETATION OF THE
STATE CONSERVATION DISTRICT LINE
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